

E

No. 91932-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN

CENTURION PROPERTIES III, LLC and SMI GROUP XIV, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

v.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.

Ninth Circuit Nos. 13-35692 & 13-35725

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

PETER S. EHRLICHMAN, WSBA #6591  
TODD S. FAIRCHILD WSBA #17654  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6100  
Seattle, WA 98104-7043  
Telephone: (206) 903-8800

OF COUNSEL:  
STEVEN J. WELLS  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth St., Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees  
Centurion Properties III, LLC, and SMI Group XIV, LLC*



ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Chicago Title’s Focus on “Underwriting” Mischaracterizes Plaintiffs’ Claim and the Question Certified to this Court by the Ninth Circuit. ....	3
B. Washington Precedent Supports the Existence of a Duty.....	6
C. This Court Should Follow California’s Decision in <i>Seeley</i> and the Dissent in <i>Luce</i> .....	10
D. Chicago Title’s Arguments of Logic, Common Sense, Public Policy, and Justice Are Wrong and Unsupported.....	15
1. Chicago Title Accepted a Duty to Determine the Validity of Centrum’s Liens. ....	15
2. Chicago Title’s Public Policy Arguments Are Misplaced.....	17
3. Washington Has Adopted A System of Justice that Provides for Apportionment of Fault Among Tortfeasors And Does Not Immunize Any Tortfeasor. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	passim
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co. Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....	passim
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, L.L.C.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....	8, 19
<i>Dewar v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 544, 342 P.3d 328 (2015).....	13
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665 (2001).....	9
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1976).....	1
<i>Leslie v. Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	9
<i>Luce v. State Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 190 Ariz. 500, 950 P.2d 159 (1997).....	5, 10, 11, 14
<i>Mason v. Bitton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (1975).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	13
<i>Roos v. Kimmel</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th. 573, 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 177 (1997).....	18
<i>Seeley v. Seymour</i> , 237 Cal. Rptr. 282 (Ct. App. 1987).....	passim
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling Sav. Bank</i> , 178 Wn.2d 561, 311 P.3d 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Medical Investigations Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	24
<i>Vournas v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 668, 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 490 (1999).....	22

*Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.*,  
65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992).....8, 9

**STATUTES**

RCW 48.29.010 .....10

Washington Tort Reform Act, RCWA 4.22.005, *et seq.*,  
7.72.010, *et seq.* .....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....24
